

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

RICHARD JOSEPH, JULIET BETH BUCK,  
ROGER BOURASSA, AND JAMES MARC LEAS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF BURLINGTON, VERMONT, GREATER  
BURLINGTON INDUSTRIAL CORPORATION, AND  
FRIENDS OF THE VERMONT AIR GUARD, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Vermont**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT  
CITY OF BURLINGTON, VERMONT**

---

---

GEOFFREY H. HAND  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN S. DUNKIEL  
DUNKIEL SAUNDERS ELLIOTT RAUBVOGEL & HAND PLLC  
91 College Street  
P.O. Box 545  
Burlington, VT 05401-0545  
(802) 860-1003  
ghand@dunkielsaunders.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	16
I. The Vermont Supreme Court’s Decision Correctly Applied This Court’s Control- ling Precedent To The Facts Of This Case And Does Not Conflict With Any Decision Of The Second Circuit Or Any Other Fed- eral Or State Court.....	20
II. There Is No Conflict Of Decisional Au- thority Requiring This Court’s Interven- tion.....	30
III. This Case Does Not Implicate Any Broad- ly Important Question Of Federal Law And Would Be A Poor Vehicle For Ad- dressing The Scope Of Preemption Of State And Local Laws Addressing Air- craft Noise .....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ATA v. Crotti</i> , 389 F. Supp. 58 (N.D. Cal. 1975) .....	28
<i>Banner Adver., Inc. v. People</i> , 868 P.2d 1077 (Colo. 1994).....	31
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comm. to Save Bishop’s House, Inc. v. Med. Ctr. Hosp. of Vt., Inc.</i> , 137 Vt. 142 (1979).....	3
<i>Condor Corp. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 912 F.2d 215 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	31, 32
<i>Faux-Burhans v. Board of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , No. 88-3929, 1988 WL 97345 (4th Cir. Sept. 9, 1988) .....	31
<i>Garden State Farms, Inc. v. Bay</i> , 390 A.2d 1177 (N.J. 1978).....	31, 32
<i>Goodspeed Airport LLC v. E. Haddam Inland Wetlands &amp; Watercourses Comm’n</i> , 634 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gustafson v. City of Lake Angelus</i> , 76 F.3d 778 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrison v. Schwartz</i> , 572 A.2d 528 (Md. 1990).....	32
<i>Hoagland v. Town of Clear Lake</i> , 415 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	31
<i>In re Audet</i> , 2004 VT 30, 176 Vt. 617 (mem.) (2004).....	3
<i>In re Commercial Airfield</i> , 170 Vt. 595 (mem.) (2000).....	5, 23, 24, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Pilgrim P'ship</i> , 153 Vt. 594 (1990) .....	3
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944) .....	6
<i>Re: Vt. Air Nat'l Guard, Findings of Fact,</i> Declaratory Ruling No. 134 (Vt. Env'tl. Bd. July 20, 1982) .....	9
<i>San Diego Unified Port Dist. v. Gianturco</i> , 651 F.2d 1306 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	32, 35
<i>State v. Metro. Airports Comm'n</i> , 520 N.W.2d 388 (Minn. 1994) .....	25, 29, 33, 35
<i>Zbitnoff v. James</i> , No. 5:14-cv-132 (D. Vt. filed June 30, 2014) .....	12

## RULES

Vermont Natural Resources Board, Act 250 Rules, Rule 34 .....	4
--	---

## FEDERAL STATUTES

National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) 42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
Quiet Communities Act of 1978 42 U.S.C. § 4913 .....	7
Noise Control Act of 1972 49 U.S.C. § 1431 .....	6
Airline Deregulation Act (ADA) of 1978 49 U.S.C. § 41713 .....	8, 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

Aviation Safety and Noise Abatement Act  
of 1979 (ASNA)  
49 U.S.C. § 47501 *et seq.* .....7, 8

Airport Noise and Capacity Act of 1990  
49 U.S.C. § 47521 *et seq.* .....7

## STATE STATUTES

Vt. Act 250  
10 V.S.A. § 6001 *et seq.*.....*passim*  
10 V.S.A. § 6081.....4  
10 V.S.A. § 6086.....5

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Final United States Air Force F-35A Opera-  
tional Basing Environmental Impact State-  
ment, Vol. I (September 2013), *available at*  
[http://www.158fw.af.mil/shared/media/  
document/AFD-140527-005.pdf](http://www.158fw.af.mil/shared/media/document/AFD-140527-005.pdf) (last visited  
Sept. 30, 2015).....10, 11, 12

Vermont Natural Resources Board – Act 250
